EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE



ACTION ITEM # 1.2

SUBMITTAL DATE: December 21, 2016

SUBJECT: County of Riverside Economic Development Agency/Workforce Development Division, on behalf of the Workforce Development Board (WDB), to become America's Job Center of California-Adult and Dislocated Worker Career Services Provider.

RECOMMENDED MOTION: That the WDB Executive Committee approve and WDB Chairperson execute, on behalf of the WDB, the Economic Development Agency/Workforce Development Division's application Requesting Approval to be America's Job Center of California-Adult and Dislocated Worker Career Services Provider within Riverside County.

BACKGROUND: The Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act (WIOA) allows Local Workforce Development Boards (Local Boards) to request approval to become an Adult and Dislocated Worker Career Services Provider with the agreement of the Chief Elected Official and the Chairperson of the Workforce Development Board. The request for approval, through the County of Riverside Economic Development Agency/Workforce Development Division, on behalf of the WDB, is being submitted to the California Workforce Development Board to request the Governor's Approval to be an Adult and Dislocated Worker Career Services Provider within Riverside County, the Local Workforce Development Area (Local Area) under WIOA. The application must be submitted to the California Workforce Development Board (State Board), on or before, March 1, 2017 (attachments).

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE	BOARD OF SUPERVISORS CONCURRENCE
Date: December 21, 2016 Approval: Yes/No	Required: Yes